GTE PRACTICES
ENGINEERING-PLANT SERIES
SECTION 473•510-100
JSSUE 1, APRIL 1980
TYPE 881 B ANO TYPE 8828 SPEAKERPHONES
1.
2.
3.

*Numbers 6, 7, and 8 in the sixth digit column denote international Sales.
NOTE: A sample ordering code numbt.H is HE-881000-JSL.
CODE TYPE CODE
0 Rotary Dial C
1 Touch Calling j
2
1 Rotary Oiai C
and
7
4 Touch Calling J
and
6
5
and
8
SECOND AND THlRD
SUFFIX
TYPE CODE
Ringer SL
Ringer and Buzzer RB
Signaling and RA
Paging Amplifier
Hands-Free A8
Answerback Amplifier
TCI Library: www.telephonecollectors.info
Table 1. Speakerphone Ordering Code (Continued).
Table 1b. Slngte-Line and Multiline Wall.Version Speakerphones.
BASIC FOURTH AND F J FTH SECOND ANO THIRD
PART NO. DIGITS SIXTH DIGIT FIRST SUFFIX SUFFIX
HOUSING
COLOR CODE TYPE CODE TYPE CODE TYPE CODE
HE-991 Basic 00 Standard speakerphone 0 Rotary Dial C Ringer SL
(Single-Line, Black (single line}
Wall-Version}
Beige 10 International sales 3 Touch Calling J
(single Hne)
Basic 19
White
Espresso 22
Brown
HE-995 Basic 00 Nine line with push• 1 Rotary Dial C Ringer /Buzzer RB
(Multiline, Black button restor,d (multi•
Wall-Version) line}
Beige 10 Nine line without push• 4 Touch Calling J Signaling and RA
button restoral {multi· Paging Amplifier
line)
Basic 19 International sales 6 Hands-Free AB
White (multiline) Answerback Amplifier
Espresso 22
Brown
NOTE; A sample ordering code number is HE-995221-JAB.
TCI Library: www.telephonecollectors.info
!!lil";l;;A KOi!. M!i"Mo,,ur ,::; ON•!Fff(H.
!1'1 •'l!l~!llU'lf T 0•"' !I
1
Figure 3. Type 881 B Singh~- line Speakerphone
(Desk Version).
3.07 A terminal strip is provided on single•line, wall-ver­
sion speakerphones for tenninating the running cable, On
multiline, wall-version speakerphones, an opening i,s pro­
vided in the bas.e, This aUows a surface mounted cable to be
attached to the intemal tel,ephone 25-pai r { SO-conductor)
c:ormector. The baseplate provides four holes near the con­
nector opening for mounting the connector directly to a
handy box or plaster ring.
Handset
3.08 The handset is a Type 811 handset equipped with a
6-foot retrnctUe cord that enters at the left side of the hous­
ing., On the wan-version speakerphone, the 12-foot retrac­
tile handset cord is attached through the base of the how,­
ing where a cut-out is provided.
Hookswitch Cradle
"' ,. ......... ,.. ........ ,.. - ........ ,...
3.0,9 The desk version of the speakerphone has a plastk
hiiu105.,e,: cracUe or the left side that operates the internally
mounted hookswitch and restores the pushbuttons on
multmne telephones, Pushbutton rnstmal for on-hook and
recall OJ)erations in initiating new cal is or signaling an oper­
ator are standard speakerphone features .. If pushbutton re­
stored is not desired, it can be deactivated bv moving the
plastic pushbutton-restornl actuator to its inner de tent posi •
tion ( F igurn 4 t The plastic actuator i,s located near the
lower rear of the left side bracket. The meal I pushbutton is
one of the four control pushbuttons for the speakerphone.
3.10 The Type 8818 and Type 8828 wall-version speak·
erphones have a movable chrome·plated metal cradle. The
hookswitch and wire assembly are mounted inside lhe tele•
phone set. The pushbutton restornl feature is available in
muh:iline, wan-version speakerphones. If pushbutton re•
storal is not desired, foosen the two mounting screws on the
SECTION 473-510~100
ISSUE 1
cradle arm, slide the actuator away from the baseplate and
retighten the two screws,
3.11 On multiline, wall-version speakerphones; the push
Lutton restoral bar is cormected to the interlock lever with
a stainless stee~ rod. The opposite end of the pushbutton